A discounted cash-flow model (DCF model) was used to
determine the value-in-use.

The business plan anticipates a decrease in revenues and
costs for 2013, before returning to moderate growth in 2014
and thereafter, in an economic context that remains dif-
ficult. However, the revenue growth is projected to remain
higher than the expense growth. The overall program of cost
reduction initiated by BNP Paribas Group is regarded as a key
element in order to maintain the low cost level.

Using a cost of capital of 9.37% and taking into account future
capital requirements needed to finance growth, the earnings
perspectives, related to the budgeted periods (2013-2015),
the sustainable growth periods (2016-2022) and the residual
periods (after 2022) lead to a recoverable amount on the
investment in the Leasing entities which is higher than its
carrying value. Therefore, no goodwill impairment is required.

141Notes to the consolidated financial statements

The table below shows the sensitivity of the main goodwill valuations to a 10-basis point change in the cost of capital and a
1% change in the cost/income ratio and in the sustainable growth rate.

In millions of euros Alpha Crédit TEB BPLS

Cost of capital

Adverse change (+10 basis points) (3) (29) (40)

Positive change (-10 basis points) 2 30 41

Cost/income ratio

Adverse change (+1%) (7) (92) (77)

Positive change (-1%) 6 92 77

Sustainable growth rate (revenues and costs)

Adverse change (-1%) (4) (45) (73)

Positive change (+1%) 4 47 77

31 December 2012

For each unit mentioned above, there are no grounds for goodwill write-downs even if the three most adverse scenarios
contained in the table are applied in the impairment test.

5.o	 Provisions for contingencies and charges

In millions of euros 31 December 2012 31 December 2011

TOTAL PROVISION AT START OF PERIOD 3,384 3,821

Discontinued operations 42

TOTAL PROVISION OF CONTINUING ACTIVITIES AT START OF PERIOD 3,342 3,821

Additions to provisions 418 360

Reversals of provisions (380) (573)

Provisions used (111) (248)

Effect of movements in exchange rates and other movements 324 24

TOTAL PROVISION OF CONTINUING ACTIVITIES AT END OF PERIOD 3,593 3,384

In millions of euros 31 December 2012 31 December 2011

Provisions for employee benefits (note 7.b) 3,119 2,869

   of which post-employment benefit (note 7.b.1) 2,667 2,473

   of which post-employment healthcare benefits (note 7.b.1) 58 56

   of which provision for other long-term benefits (note 7.b.2) 120 123

   of which provision for volontary departure, early retirement plans,

   and headcount adaptation plan (note 7.b.3) 274 217

Provisions for off-balance sheet commitments (note 2.f) 127 212

Provisions for litigations 39 56

Other provisions for contingencies and charges 307 246

Total provisions for contingencies and charges 3,593 3,384

142 Notes to the consolidated financial statements

5.p	 Transfers of Financial Assets
Financial assets that have been transferred but not fully
derecognised by the Group are mainly composed of securi-
ties sold temporarily under repurchase agreements or stock
lending transactions, and securitised assets. The associated

liabilities therefore include amounts recognised as debts or
deposits received under repurchase agreements and stock
lending transactions, and the securitisation notes purchased
by third parties.

In millions of euros

Securities Derivatives Loans Securities Equity Debt securities